Stem # 2 Stems 1 + 2 1/15/08 RA Integ (RA-2008-10) REV. COPY

## REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 04236

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JAN 2 9 2008

A RESOLUTION OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE CENTRE CITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION TO RECEIVE, AWARD, EXECUTE AND ADMINISTER A CONTRACT FOR THE PURCHASE OF CONCRETE PLANTERS AND HANGING BASKETS PER CORPORATION VENDOR PURCHASING POLICY, FOR THE LITTLE ITALY BEAUTIFICATION AND REHABILITATION PROJECT TO BE PLACED ON INDIA, ASH, BEECH, CEDAR, DATE, FIR, AND HAWTHORN STREETS - LITTLE ITALY REDEVELOPMENT DISTRICT OF THE EXPANSION SUB AREA OF THE CENTRE CITY REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego ["Agency"] is engaged in activities necessary to carry out and implement the Redevelopment Plan for the Expansion Sub Area of the Centre City Redevelopment Project [Project Area]; and

WHEREAS, the Centre City Development Corporation ["Corporation"] is responsible for implementing redevelopment projects in the Project Area; and

WHEREAS, these public fixtures are within the Little Italy Redevelopment District of the Project Area, adjacent to the underdeveloped properties and /or properties that have been designated as historic and will not likely be redeveloped in the near future; and

WHEREAS, new improvements are planned for the area bounded by Ash and Laurel Streets, California and Front Streets; and

WHEREAS, the new fixtures will enhance and beautify portions of the Project Area for the benefit of nearby users, merchants and residents; and

WHEREAS, the installation of the public fixtures will act as a catalyst, providing an incentive for private investment in the rehabilitation of the areas; and

WHEREAS, the Agency has duly considered all conditions of the proposed payment for the improvements and believes that the payment by the Agency of all or part of the cost of the safety, morals, and welfare of its residents, and in accord with the public purpose and provisions of applicable state and local law requirements: NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego, as follows:

- 1. That the Agency authorizes the Executive Director and/or his designee to award and contract, in an amount not to exceed \$200,000 to the lowest responsible bidder, per Corporation vendor purchasing policy, provided bids are within the established budget and all other requirements and met, including approval of the contract by the Agency's General Counsel;
- 2. That the Agency authorizes the Corporation, on behalf of the Agency, to administer said contract.
- 3. That the Agency finds and determines that the installation of concrete planters and hanging baskets for which the Agency proposes to pay is of benefit to the Expansion Sub Area of the Centre City Redevelopment Project; that the Agency finds and determines that no other reasonable means for financing the Project are available to the community and that the Project will assist in eliminating one or more blighting conditions inside the Project Area, and that the

Project is consistent with the Centre City Implementation Plan for July 2004-2009, on file in the office of the Secretary to the Agency pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 33490.

4. That the Corporation, on behalf of the Agency, shall retain ownership over the concrete planters and hanging baskets once they have been installed on the site.

concrete planters and hanging baskets or	ace they have been installed on the site.						
APPROVED AS TO FORM: MICHAEL J. AGUIR	RE, General Counsel						
By: Alex W. Sachs Deputy General Counsel							
AWS:mm 09/13/07 01/17/08 Rev.Copy Or.Dept:CCDC RA-2008-10 MMS#5075 Comp: Council R-2008-28							
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego, at its meeting of							
	REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY						
	By Panette Santos, Deputy Secretary						
Approved:(date)	JERRY SANDERS, Executive Director						
Vetoed:(date)	JERRY SANDERS, Executive Director						

## The City of San Diego CERTIFICATE OF CITY AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER

	CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE							 AC	2800006			
								ORIGINATING	DEPT. NO	D.: 9960		
						allotment of fo easury, and is			set forth in	the foregoing resolution is		
Amount	:	·····	-	\$200,000.	00							
Purpose		Authorizing expenditure of funds up to \$200,000 for Concrete Planters and Hanging Baskets for placement in the Little Italy District.										
		**************************************			an Tau Charle crisicio / v Par de Erobe elimento aluedo hororismi valvivimo.		Constructive encloses on the heart of the block and are to a decimal of the second of	antimbris napomininais designis apombris su deleccionis su tra esta esta esta esta esta esta esta est	anne en			
Date:		July 5, 2007 By: Larissa Kogay							The	hopely		
			AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT  ACCOUNTING DATA									
ACCTG. LINE	CY PY	FUND	DEPT	ORG.	ACCOUNT	JOB ORDER	OPERATION ACCOUNT	BENF/ EQ	UIP FACILITY	AMOUNT		
001	0	98820	974583	2009	6030	991200				\$200,000.00		
	-	ernates transcript				<b>-</b>		***************************************				
	<del> </del>											
	*******************************							TO	TAL AMOUNT	\$200,000.00		
attached further c for the p anticipat now acti	I resolertify, ourposted to to the test of	ution, can be in conforming se of said of come into t	be incurred wity with the recontract, that the Treasury sury, togethe	vithout the sequirement t sufficient t, to the cre	violation of an s of the Chart moneys to n edit of the app	y of the provis ter of the City meet the oblig propriation froi	sions of the of San Dieg ations of s n which the	Charter of go, that sural aid contral same are	the City of the Ci	nt authorized by the hereto San Diego; and I do hereby eys have been appropriated ally in the Treasury, or are m, and that the said money it of said appropriation, are		
	-											
Date:					350000	By:		Allpiron	ND COMPTER	EDIO DEDADELISTA		
	· FT-W-14TH-LT-100/1910	and position which are the articles of the second of the s		**************************************	~ ^	COUNTING DATA		AUDITOR A	ND COMPTROLL	LER'S DEPARTMENT		
ACCTG. LINE	CY PY	FUND	DEPT	ORG.	ACCOUNT	JOB ORDER	OPERATION ACCOUNT	BENF/ EQ	UIP FACILITY	AMOUNT		
<del></del>												
		***************************************										

Passed by the Redevelopment Agency of T following vote:	The City of San	Diego on	JAN 157UU	, by the	
Agency Members Y	eas 1	Vays	Not Present	Ineligible	
Scott Peters	d				, and the second
Kevin Faulconer					
Toni Atkins	ď .				
Anthony Young					
Brian Maienschein	$\square$				
Donna Frye	$ \mathcal{I} $				
Jim Madaffer					
Ben Hueso					
				•	
Date of final passage JAN 292008					
Date of final passage	<del></del>				
	·		JERRY SANDI		
AUTHENTICATED BY:		, n. 44, (FRO) 1	or of The City of SELIZABETH S. M		. **
(Seal)			The City of San D		
	By	Damie	a grat	<u> </u>	, Deputy
		1/	1		
					.*
			7 G		
				i i	
	Office of	the Redeve	elopment Agency	, San Diego. C	alifornia
				, — — — <del>— ,</del>	
	* ************************************				
			R- 04238	regg simulation	
	Resolution	on Number	K Vikis	<u> </u>	waa aa